

No. 23-11936

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

JESSICA IVEY,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CRESTWOOD MEDICAL CENTER,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Alabama

BRIEF OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY
COMMISSION AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT AND IN FAVOR OF REVERSAL

GWENDOLYN YOUNG REAMS
Acting General Counsel

JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN
Associate General Counsel

ANNE NOEL OCCHIALINO
Assistant General Counsel

GEORGINA C. YEOMANS
Attorney

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION
Office of General Counsel
131 M St. N.E., 5th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20507
202-921-2748
georgina.yeomans@eeoc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons and Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
Statement of Interest	1
Statement of the Issues	1
Statement of the Case	2
A. Statement of the Facts	2
B. District Court’s Decision.....	7
Argument	8
I. A reasonable jury could conclude that Crestwood retaliated against Ivey when it forced her to undergo drug screening and suspended her after she complained of race-based harassment.	8
A. A reasonable jury could find that Ivey engaged in multiple instances of protected opposition to discrimination, including when she sent her July 3 email.....	10

B. A reasonable jury could find that drug testing and suspending Ivey was a materially adverse action.12

C. A reasonable jury could find a causal link between Ivey’s discrimination complaints and Crestwood’s decision to drug test and suspend her, given the events’ temporal proximity.....15

Conclusion.....16

Certificate of Compliance18

Certificate of Service19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams v. City of Montgomery,

569 F. App'x 769 (11th Cir. 2014)12

Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.,

140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....9

**Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White,*

548 U.S. 53 (2006).....12, 13

Clover v. Total Sys. Servs., Inc.,

176 F.3d 1346 (11th Cir. 1999).....10

**Crawford v. Carroll,*

529 F.3d 961 (11th Cir. 2008).....14, 15

**Donnellon v. Fruehauf Corp.,*

794 F.2d 598 (11th Cir. 1986).....15, 16

Furcron v. Mail Ctrs. Plus, LLC,

843 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2016).....10

Hairston v. Gainesville Sun Publ'g Co.,

9 F.3d 913 (11th Cir. 1993).....13

<i>Little v. United Techs., Carrier Transicold Div.,</i>	
103 F.3d 956 (11th Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>McDonnell-Douglas Corp. v. Green,</i>	
411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	9
<i>McQueen v. Ala. Dep't of Transp.,</i>	
769 F. App'x 816 (11th Cir. 2019)	14, 15
<i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. Von Raab,</i>	
816 F.2d 170 (5th Cir. 1987).....	13
<i>NLRB v. Almet Inc.,</i>	
987 F.2d 445 (7th Cir. 1993).....	14
<i>*Patterson v. Ga. Pac., LLC,</i>	
38 F.4th 1336 (11th Cir. 2022).....	9, 14, 15
<i>Pennington v. City of Huntsville,</i>	
261 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Rogers v. Henry Ford Health Sys.,</i>	
897 F.3d 763 (6th Cir. 2018).....	13
<i>Rollins v. Fla. Dep't of L. Enf't,</i>	
868 F.2d 397 (11th Cir. 1989).....	10

<i>Skinner v. Ry. Lab. Execs. Ass’n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....	13
<i>Tebo v. City of DeBary</i> , 784 F. App’x 727 (11th Cir. 2019)	16
<i>Thomas v. Cooper Lighting, Inc.</i> , 506 F.3d 1361 (11th Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013).....	9
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1981.....	7
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	1, 7, 8, 9
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a)	8, 9
Other Authorities	
EEOC Enforcement Guidance on Retaliation and Related Issues	
§ II.A.2.a (Aug. 25, 2016), 2016 WL 4688886.....	10
